

No. 17-15245

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CACHIL DEHE BAND OF WINTUN INDIANS OF THE COLUSA
INDIAN COMMUNITY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

And

ESTOM YUMEKA MAIDU TRIBE OF THE ENTERPRISE RANCHERIA,
CALIFORNIA,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:12-cv-03021 TLN-AC (Hon. Troy L. Nunley)

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE ESTOM YUMEKA MAIDU
TRIBE OF THE ENTERPRISE RANCHERIA, CALIFORNIA**

Matthew G. Adams (CA Bar No. 229021)
Jessica L. Duggan (CA Bar No. 271703)
DENTONS US LLP
One Market Plaza, Spear Tower, 24th Flr
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 267-4000
Facsimile: (415) 267-4198
Email: matthew.adams@dentons.com
Attorneys for Appellee
Estom Yumeka Maidu Tribe of the
Enterprise Rancheria

Michael S. Pfeffer (CA Bar No. 88068)
John A. Maier (CA Bar No. 191416)
MAIER PFEFFER KIM GEARY
& COHEN LLP
1440 Broadway, Suite 812
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 835-3020
Facsimile: (510) 835-3040
Attorneys for Appellee
Estom Yumeka Maidu Tribe of the
Enterprise Rancheria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. The Tribe	3
	B. The Project	5
	C. The Administrative Process	6
	D. The District Court Proceedings	8
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
V.	STANDARDS OF REVIEW	12
	A. Motion To Strike	12
	B. Summary Judgment	12
	C. Statutory Interpretation	13
	D. Regulatory Interpretation	13
	E. Waiver	14
VI.	ARGUMENT	14
	A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Striking The Meister Declaration	14
	B. Interior Complied With NEPA	21
	1. Interior Reasonably Defined the Purpose and Need for the Project	21
	2. Interior Properly Evaluated Reasonable Alternatives to the Project	25
	3. Interior Took A Hard Look At Potential Environmental Impacts Of The Project	31
	4. Interior Complied With NEPA’s Conflict-of-Interest Requirements	36
	C. Interior Complied With IGRA	41

1.	The Regulatory Definitions Of “Nearby Indian Tribe” And “Surrounding Community” Are Permissible And Entitled To Considerable Deference.....	43
2.	Interior Properly Applied IGRA’s Implementing Regulations.....	46
D.	Interior Complied With The IRA.....	47
E.	Any Error In Interior’s Parcel Description Is Moot And Harmless....	52
F.	There Is No Need To Stay Further Proceedings	54
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013)	22, 25, 26, 30, 31
<i>Animal Def. Council v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Ass'ns Working for Aurora's Residential Environment v. Colorado Dep't of Transp.</i> , 153 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 1998)	41
<i>Barboza v. Cal. Ass'n of Professional Firefighters</i> , 651 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Bear Lake Watch v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Conn. ex rel. Blumenthal v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Boyd v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 576 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2009)	13, 18
<i>Buckingham v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 603 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	16
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 44
<i>Citizens Against Burlington v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23, 25

Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne,
492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....24

City of Angoon v. Hodel,
803 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1986)25, 31

City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1996)28

City of Roseville v. Norton,
219 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2002).....28

Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....41

*Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian
Nation*,
502 U.S. 251 (1992).....49

Comm. For a Better Arvin v. Environmental Protection Agency,
786 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2016)14

County of Charles Mix v. United States Dep’t of the Interior,
674 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2012)51

County of Charles Mix v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
799 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D.S.D. 2011)52

Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
450 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2006)17

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack,
844 F.Supp. 2d 1006 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....38

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)40

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....15, 31, 34

Drake’s Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)55

Fence Creek Cattle Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
602 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2010)19

Fla. Power & Light v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....16

Friends of the Earth v. Hintz,
800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986)19

Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. United States,
198 F.Supp. 2d 920 (W.D. Mich. 2002)24, 46

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,
456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)14, 15, 19

Half Moon Bay Fisherman’s Marketing Ass’n v. Carlucci,
857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988)22

Idaho Dep’t of Fish & Game v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
56 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1995)54

Cal. ex rel. Imperial Cty. Air Pollution Control Dist. v. United States,
767 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2014)54

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....28

Laguna Greenbelt v. Dep’t of Transp.,
42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994)28

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)13, 16

Lands Council v. Powell,
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)17, 20

*League of Wilderness Defenders Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project
v. Allen*,
615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010)32, 34

*League of Wilderness Defenders Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project
v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,
689 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2012)23

<i>Life of the Land v. Brinegar</i> , 485 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1973)	41
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	16, 32, 34, 35
<i>MD Pharm., Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 133 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) (IRA)	6, 49
<i>N. Alaska Env'tl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne</i> , 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006)	27, 29
<i>N. Idaho Wool Growers v. Vilsack</i> , 816 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. Of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	54
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	44
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Weldon</i> , 697 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 460 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006)	17, 20
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. United States</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	55
<i>Pac. Coast Federation of Fishermen's Associations v. Blank</i> , 693 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2012)	13, 26
<i>Pinnacle Armor v. United States</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	20
<i>Price Rd. N'hood Ass'n v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 113 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1997)	35

Protect Our Cmtys Found. v. Jewell,
825 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2016)22, 26, 29

Redding Rancheria v. Jewell,
776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015)44

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....22, 28, 32

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)19

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke,
776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)17, 18, 20

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....53

Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. Kings County,
532 F.2d 665 (9th Cir. 1975)9

Seattle Audubon Society v. Mosely,
80 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996)26

Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997)25

South Dakota v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005)51

Stand Up for California! v. Dep’t of the Interior,
919 F.Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013).....46

Sw. Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Service,
100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996)13, 16, 17, 18, 19

Tavares v. Whitehouse,
851 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017)53

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994).....14

<i>Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2000).....	44
<i>Utahns for Better Transportation v. DOT</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)	40, 41
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	15
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)	22, 23, 26, 27

Statutes

5 U.S.C.	
§ 301.....	50
§ 552.....	21
§ 706.....	13
25 U.S.C.	
§ 2.....	50
§ 9.....	50
§ 2701.....	24
§ 2702.....	6, 8, 24
§ 2703.....	42
§ 2719.....	8, 42
§ 5108.....	9, 50
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	2
§ 1331.....	2
42 U.S.C.	
§4332.....	7, 22, 26
§ 7506.....	36

Other Authorities

25 C.F.R.
 § 151.....50, 51, 52, 53
 §151.3.....9, 50
 § 151.10.....51, 53
 § 292.2.....42, 43, 47

40 C.F.R.
 § 1501.7.....48
 § 1502.9.....35
 § 1502.13.....22
 § 1502.14.....26, 27, 29
 § 1502.25.....41
 § 1506.5.....37, 38, 39
 § 1508.9.....7

71 Fed. Reg. 58769 (Oct. 5, 2006).....44

72 Fed. Reg. 1954 (Jan. 17, 2007).....44

73 Fed. Reg.
 29354 (May 20, 2008)44
 29354 (May 20, 2008)45

77 Fed. Reg. 71612 (Dec. 3, 2012).....54

78 Fed. Reg. 113 (Jan. 2, 2013).....53, 54

Edwards v. Pac. Reg’l Dir.,
 45 IBIA 42 (2007).....53

Guidance Regarding NEPA Regulations, 48 Fed. Reg. 34263, 34266
 (July 28, 1983)40

National Indian Gaming Commission, *Mooretown Rancheria
 Restored Lands* (Oct. 18, 2007).....46

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012 ed.).....48
